
 

 

 
 
 

Date: MONDAY, 3 JULY 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Ruby Sayed (Chair) 

Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Anne Corbett 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Natasha Lloyd-Owen 
Eamonn Mullally 
Henrika Priest 
Mark Wheatley 
Munsur Ali (PAB) 
Umer Khan (Safer City Partnership) 
Paul Kennedy (City Churches) 

 
 
Enquiries: Katie Davies 

Katie.Davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 
Corporation by following the below link: 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.  

 
 For Decision 
  

 
4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
5. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 April 

2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 The City of London Police to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
8. DELIVERING THE HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-27 
 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. OPERATIONAL ARCHITECTURE SUMMARY REPORT 
 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
10. HOT WEATHER SEVERE WEATHER EMERGENCY PROTOCOL (SWEP) 

UPDATE 2023 
 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 44) 

 
11. CITY OF LONDON WOMEN'S PROJECT REPORT 
 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
12. HOMELESS HEALTH WORK PLAN UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
 

14. ROUGH SLEEPING ASSESSMENT CENTRE (RSAC) UPDATE 
 Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard.  

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



 

 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 There are no non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023. 

 
  

 
19. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 The City of London Police to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
20. DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES (DLUHC) 

ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE (RSI) HEADROOM FUNDING APPLICATION 
UPDATE 

 Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
21. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE THE 

PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Anne Corbett 
 

Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Eamonn Mullally 
Ruby Sayed 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

John Jeffery - City of London Police 

John Barker - Community & Children's Services Department 

Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Departments 

Fleur Holley-Moore - Community & Children's Services Department 

Will Norman - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community & Children's Services Department 

Ellie Ward - Community & Children's Services Department 

Rowan Wyllie - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Bronek Masojada and 
Mark Wheatley.  
 
The Chair provided an update on the new staff that had joined the Community 
and Children’s Services Department to assist with homelessness and rough 
sleeping.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 
February 2023 be approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 

• Apologies for absence were received from James Bromiley-Davis 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the Sub Committee’s 
outstanding actions list. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
Members received an update of the City of London Police, and the following 
points were made: 

• Operation Luscombe was in place to deal with the issue of begging on 
the streets. From the period of 21 December 2022, 28 notices were 
issued inviting individuals to attend the hub. The hub included City of 
London Police, the Rough Sleeping Team, charities, and drug and 
alcohol referral services. The notices were issued by a colour scheme 
which allowed a log to be kept of individuals on the system. The colour 
schemed ranged from Green, an invitation to the hub, to Red, stopping 
them from begging in The City for a three-month period. A survey was 
being developed to give to individuals using the hub to provide better 
and more engaging services.  

• An update on Streetlink, as well as a partnership with Liverpool Street 
Station to advertise Street Link on their digital advertising board, would 
be given at the next meeting.    

 
In response to a question from the Chair, Members were informed that begging 
trends remained level with key hotspots remaining under patrol.    
 
A query was raised about other services offered by the Luscombe hub and 
uptake levels. It was noted that the hub met every two weeks, and an update 
and data will be provided by the next meeting.    
 
Another query was raised concerning the motivation from begging. An Officer 
advised that anecdotally, the money individuals raised from begging was 
usually to purchase drugs and alcohol. Although some begged for basic 
sustenance, this was in a minority of cases. The Service provided a route off 
the street into accommodation where assessments of individual’s needs could 
take place and they could be assisted. A Member a
[...]
e Weather 
Emergency Protocol (SWEP) Report.  
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that couples, either 
romantic or friends, could enter accommodations together. Both double and 
single rooms were available.  
 
In response to a query, Members were assured that no evictions took place 
during the activation period. Evictions and abandonment were the result of 
those that found it difficult to follow the rules of accommodation and the ability 
to engage. The team continued to be in touch with these individuals and offer 
alternate accommodation. Members were advised that those who abandoned, 
all spent at least one night in the service when it was exceptionally cold. Data 
was collected and findings would be used when reviewing the SWEP policy for 
this financial year. 
 
The chair noted how helpful SWEP is in longer periods of bad weather and 
thanked the staff working the extended SWEPs.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

9. ROUGH SLEEPING Q3 2022/2023 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Interim Director of Community and 
Children’s Services presenting the Quarter 3 Rough Sleeping Performance 
Report for 2022/2023. 
 
The Chair enquired if the Government would continue to give further support for 
those facing eviction, as it had done during lockdown. Members were informed 
an analysis of this could be found in the Kersley Report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Page 8



 
 

10. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-27  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023 to 27. 
 
It was discussed that the strategy should emphasize the importance of the 
individual and that coproduction under weaved all works. 
 
In response to questions from a Member about the contents of the Strategy, 
Members were informed that an Action Plan was being produced and would 
address these concerns. The Action Plan   would be presented to a future 
meeting of the Sub-Committee as it was still being developed in consultation 
with partners and services users. The Strategy focused on how needs and 
priorities and the Action Plan would provide more detail on this.  
 
Members requested to look at the Strategy in greater detail to gain a deeper 
understanding and discuss where action related to outcome and how that was 
measured. 
 
An Officer stated that the comments of the Sub-Committee could be reflected 
when the Strategy was considered by the grand Committee and suggested that 
the approval of the strategy would be delayed as it would not impact the work 
on this. The Strategy could be submitted to a future meeting of the Sub-
Committee along with the Action Plan when completed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 1) That Members would have an informal meeting with Officers to 
further discuss the strategy  
 2) That the Strategy and Action Plan be submitted together to a 
future meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

11. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
The Sub Committee received a verbal report of the Interim Director of 
Community and Children’s Services presenting the joint health and wellbeing 
strategy. It was noted that this is in consultation until 12 May 2023 with an 
Action Plan to follow, focusing on health inequalities, access to employment, 
and contacting both individuals and outside organisation. 
 
RESOLVED – That this report be noted.  
 

12. 'DANIEL' SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REVIEW - ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a verbal report of the Interim Director of 
Community and Children’s Services updating the Safeguarding Adults Review 
Action Plan. It was noted of the 13 recommendations, 4 were fully implemented 
and 3 had not progressed. Those that had not progressed were awaiting 
confirmation of their progression. There would be learning events later in the 
year to share findings with practitioners and partners and quality assurance 

Page 9



audits would be undertaken to check that recommendations had been 
implemented in the case work. 
 
Members were advised that later in the year there would be a written update on 
the action plan and recommendations. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that in case of a proposed 
reduction of funding, the report could be highlighted as one of the reasons 
funding needed to be kept in place. 
 
It was noted that these recommendations had already been implemented by 
the City of London Police. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

13. ASSESSMENT CENTRE UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a verbal update of the Interim Director of 
Community and Children’s Services on the assessment centre, including the 
following points: 

• Capital works have begun on site at Snow Hill with a forecasted 
completion of November. Noise concerns had been raised from an 
adjoining tenant. The diocese had funded some secondary glazing to 
help with this and the Corporation had agreed to fund some additional 
acoustic boarding protection. A positive meeting had been held between 
the contractor and the concerned tenant to resolve issues. 

• There has been progression of the procurement contract, with 
environment safety a high priority. The selection process should be 
completed in Summer 2023. 

 
RESOLVED – That this update be noted.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised in respect of the following: 

• In response to a query on access to dental health, Members were 
informed that a work stream to include dental health was underway. In 
the meantime, a weekly health van was available to individuals, with 
plans to include other areas of health. 

• The Chair raised concerns of individuals riding trains and night buses. 
The Members were informed that Officers reached out to GLA and would 
try to capture this data.  

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

The Chair noted that this was the last meeting before the end of the civic year 
and thanked the Members, Officers, and partners for their work, applauding the 
opening of the assessment centre.  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED– that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 

Page 10



they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no   Para no 
17    3 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 
2023 be approved. 
 

18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no Non-Public City of London Police update. 
 

19. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Davies 
Katie.Davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee – Outstanding Actions 

July 2023 update 
 

Action 
Number 

Agenda Item Action Progress Update  

5/22/HRS 17. Homelessness and 
Drugs 

An informal discussion session be delivered to the Sub-Committee, 
Police Authority Board and Safer City Partnership around the 
arrangements in place in the City of London to disrupt drug supply and 
support individuals affected by drug misuse 

Russell Pengelly, Deputy Director of 
Public Health/City of London Police, to 
deliver in November 2022 meeting. 
 
Delayed. 

4/23/HRS 7. Streetlink Members requested a written response to their feedback and requested 
a follow-up session with the new provider. The new programme is set to 
be launched in October 2023.   

Letter composed, awaiting signature. 

4/23/HRS 10. Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-2027 

Members requested a Deep Dive to discuss the strategy before making 
recommendations. 

To be discussed at July 2023 sub 
committee meeting. 

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



Committee(s): 
 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee - 
For Decision 
 

Dated: 
03/07/2023 

 

Subject: Delivering the Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2023-27 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director – 
Community & Children’s Services 

For Decision 

Report author: Scott Myers, Strategy & Projects 
Officer, Community & Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary 

 
 
 
Members are asked to endorse the Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-
27 following a presentation that sets out the delivery of the Strategy's action plan for 
comment and amendment prior to approval at Community & Children’s Services 
Committee.  
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Endorse the following recommendations for approval by the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee. 

• Delegate endorsement of any additional amendments to the Executive 

Director of Community & Children’s Services in consultation with the 

Chairman & Deputy Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. Members of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee have been 

involved in the development of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2023-27 throughout the stages of development and public consultation. At the 
most recent Sub-Committee meeting on the 26th of April 2023, Members asked 
for a deep d
[...]
Use health data sets to build business cases to influence stretegic planning

3.3 Create trend data to demonstrate impact/needs/gaps

3.4 Improve level of cultural competence in health related work

3.5 Build on current outreach recording of health needs practice

Priority 4 Activity areas Integrating Lived Experience

4.1 Embed coproduction in health work plan

4.2 Embed coproduction in service delivery  

4.3 Increase peer led contributions to health related work

Priority 5 Activity areas Better Access

5.1 Integrate eye care, podiatry, smoking cessation, and dental care in healthcare provision 

5.2 Develop relationships with local pharmacies and integrate 'pharmacy first' model in healthcare provision in CoL

5.3 Create opportunities for clients to benefit from holistic care and general wellbeing 

5.4 Map out local and neighbouring clinical services and health related provision; disseminate with service users 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 60


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Outstanding Actions
	8 Delivering the Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-27
	9 Operational Architecture Summary Report
	Appendix 1.Operational architecture.Diagram.Final

	10 Hot Weather Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) Update 2023
	Addendix 1 Heat SWEP Guidance 2023

	11 City of London Women's Project Report
	12 Homeless Health Work Plan Update Report
	Appendix 1.Homelessness Health Work PlanPDF






Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3 July 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ruby Sayed (Chair) 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Anne Corbett 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
 

Deputy Natasha Lloyd-Owen 
Eamonn Mullally 
Henrika Priest 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Department 

Will Norman - Community & Children's Services Department 

Fleur Holley-Moore - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Myers - Community & Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were none. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Chair of the Community and Children’s Services Committee advised that 
she had nominated Eamonn Mullally as Chair of the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Sub Committee for 2023/2024. This nomination would be submitted to 
the Community and Children’s Services Committee for approval. 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Chair of the Community and Children’s Services Committee advised that 
she had nominated Natasha Lloyd-Owen as Deputy Chair of the Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee for 2023/2024. This nomination would be 
submitted to the Community and Children’s Services Committee for approval. 
 

5. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2023 be 
approved subject to the following amendment:- 
 
That Bullet Point 1 – Fifth Sentence of the City of London Police Update be 
amended to read, “The colour schemed ranged from Green - an invitation to the 
hub, to Red - stopping them from entering The City or a specified area within 
the City for a three-month period.” 
 



Matters Arising 
City of London Police Update 
A Member asked for it to be clarified whether the red tickets issued were 
Community Protection Notices as these could lead to potential prosecutions. A 
representative from the City of London Police stated that they were Community 
Protection Notices and these stopped the person from entering the specified 
area for a specified time to encourage them to engage in the Luscombe 
intervention. 
 
Streetlink 
A Member asked if there was an update on whether the GLA had been written 
to seeking assurances about keeping the telephone service operational and 
whether the contract had been awarded. The Chairman stated that a letter had 
been drafted and she would be signing. An Officer stated that he had contacted 
the GLA to seek confirmation that they had awarded a contract and he 
understood that a contract had been awarded. He was waiting for confirmation 
that a representative from the new provider would attend a meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
'Daniel' Safeguarding Adults Review 
A Member sought assurances that lessons had been learned and embedded 
into future procedure to ensure patients at Maudsley Hospital were not 
transferred into external accommodation without support. An Officer stated that 
the City and Hackney Safeguarding Board were leading on communications 
with South London and Maudsley around the actions in the action plan. 
 
Rough Sleeping on Trains and Buses at Night 
A Member stated that Officers had advised the GLA would capture this data 
and she asked for a report back. An Officer stated that he had requested this 
data from the GLA. 
 

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the Sub Committee’s 
outstanding actions list. 
 
In relation to 5/22/HRS - Homelessness and Drugs, the Chairman stated that 
this was initially scheduled to be delivered in November 2022 but it had been 
delayed. An Officer stated that there was now a City of London specific 
Community Drugs Partnership and an Officer from the partnership could be 
invited to provide an update alongside police colleagues at the next Sub-
Committee meeting. A Member requested that this take place in a substantive 
session outside of the Sub-Committee meeting and that this include 
representation from the Public Health Team. An Officer stated that Officers 
from the Public Health Team, and Turning Point, as the commission provider, 
would be invited to attend 
 
In relation to 4/23/HRS – Streetlink, the Chairman stated this was an agenda 
item. Officers would give a presentation and Members could make preliminary 
points. The Chairman would then ask Members to give more detailed 
responses via email. 



 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 
1. Note the report; and 
2. Request Officers to arrange a separate session for the Homelessness and 
Drugs update and colleagues from Public Health and the police be invited to 
attend.  
 

7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
Members received an update of the City of London Police and the following 
points were made: 
 

• 220 incidents of begging were reported in the period of 31 March to 1 
June with the Bishopsgate as the top location. More occurrences may 
have been reported on Bishopsgate due to the heavy number of footfall 
or the proximity of the Police Station, where officers were more likely to 
witness incidents. 

• Through Turning Point and the Intervention Hub, an individual had 
successfully ceased drug use and gained employment. 

• Operation Luscombe was successfully working and in operation 
throughout the country. Mindful of best practice and observing results of 
how other parts of the country ran their programmes, a review and 
update of the programme would take place. 

 
A query was raised regarding the exploitation of beggars and the training of 
Police Officers in Modern Slavery awareness. It was noted that Police Officers 
were all trained on Modern Slavery. Members were informed that Officers hand 
out leaflets listing different services offered both in the hubs and on the streets. 
Safeguarding was a key concern and conversations regarding Modern Slavery 
and the options for help were encouraged to take place. Support and outreach 
for vulnerable people were at the forefront of Officers’ actions.  
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that Community Protection 
Notices currently expired after three months. This length of time was to be 
reviewed. Members expressed their concern that an increase in length might 
lead to criminalisation and requested the City Police review this change with the 
Sub Committee before finalisation. 
 
A Member requested that where an application for a criminal behaviour order 
was made, Members be informed of the date so they had an opportunity to 
observe the hearing from the public gallery.  
 
A Member raised concern over begging and rough sleeping in transportation 
links and stations. Members were informed that the British Transport Police 
(BTP) were involved in Operation Luscombe. The Member asked that the BTP 
be invited Sub Committee meetings. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that no flags have been 
raised of assaults on those begging. It was noted that people often felt safer in 
the City than in other areas in and around London.  
 



RESOLVED- That the Sub Committee: 
1) Note the update. 
2) Request that the leaflet be circulated. 
3) Receive a written report at the next meeting, outlining the data 

collected and any justification for the change in length of Criminal 
Behaviour Orders.  

 
8. DELIVERING THE HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

2023-27  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023 to 2027. 
 
Members were reminded that the Strategy had already been through a public 
consultation period which resulted in several positive comments about the 
Strategy’s aims and priorities. These priorities were developed in partnership 
focusing on co-production, including past experiences of former rough sleepers. 
 
This update focused on how the Strategy would be delivered, setting out key 
actions to deliver the strategy and how the outcomes would be measured.  
 
Members discussed the key challenges in differentiating homelessness and 
rough sleeping, and the different approaches each require.  
 
A query was raised concerning an annual update of measure, and a suggestion 
of a progressive approach was made, so members could see the latest and 
most up to date positions. 
 
Members requested that the Members meet in person with Officers to consider 
the strategy’s actions and aims.  
 
RESOLVED- That the Sub Committee: 

1) That the Member would have an in-person session with Officers to further 
discuss the strategy. 

2) Delegate endorsement of any additional amendments to the Executive 
Director of Community & Children’s Services in consultation with the Chair 
and Deputy Chair of the Sub Committee.  

 
9. OPERATIONAL ARCHITECTURE SUMMARY REPORT  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services which presented an update and review of the work of 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Team. 
 
Members were informed that the Team was always looking to increase the 
number of individuals who receive assistance and continuously sought new 
opportunities to increase outreach.  
 
Members requested additional data to be provided alongside current data for 
comparison and directional growth and regression. 
 



Members requested an Organisational Chart of the Homelessness Prevention 
and Rough Sleeping Team.  
 
RESOLVED- That the Sub Committee: 

1) Note the report. 
2) Be provided with an organisational chart of the Homelessness Prevention 

and Rough Sleeping Team.   

 
10. HOT WEATHER SEVERE WEATHER EMERGENCY PROTOCOL (SWEP) 

UPDATE 2023  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services presenting an update on the Hot Weather Severe 
Weather Emergency Protocol.  
 
The Sub Committee discussed the importance of updating the app and 
providing clear and accurate information on where individuals could access a 
water refill station. Members were informed that a leaflet was being produced 
listing refill stations to hand to individuals with refillable water bottles. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that the Team were looking to 
increase the number of cool spaces in the City. The number of spaces would 
increase in line with the progression of the SWEP alert level. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Sub Committee note this report.  
 

11. CITY OF LONDON WOMEN'S PROJECT REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the City of London Women’s Project which opened 
in April 2023. 
 
The Chair expressed her gratitude to the Team for completing this project.  
 
Members were informed that this was still a pilot project. Further and more 
complete data would be presented at the end of the year as statistics for 
demand and capacity were still under review.  
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that the centre was for single 
women aged 18 and over. Women with dependants would be supported in 
accessing a more suitable accommodation.  
 
It was noted that the centre included six ensuite studios with a small kitchen, 
and a larger communal kitchen space and area for the women to socialise.   
 
RESOLVED- That the Sub Committee note this report.  
 

12. HOMELESS HEALTH WORK PLAN UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee receive a report of the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services with an Update of the Homeless Health Work Plan. 
 



Members were informed of the new role of Homeless Health Coordinator. The 
role would help address health inequalities.  
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that each priority area has its 
own dedicated set of activities and timelines to track progress of actions. The 
current main priority was primary care and improving access. 
 
Members were assured that relationships were being developed with hospitals 
to ensure hospital discharges were coordinated. 
 
It was noted that the Health Van had seen an increase in individuals accessing 
its services. Turning Point was working with peer workers to help with 
engagement.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee note the report.   
 

13. ROUGH SLEEPING ASSESSMENT CENTRE (RSAC) UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a verbal update of the Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services on the Assessment Centre in which 
structural damage was revealed during the construction. This would add length 
to the programme time by approximately three to four weeks resulting in a 
delayed opening. It was hoped to mobilise the service in January. Costs for this 
additional work were already accounted for with a cost of risk provision in the 
overall budget.  
 
In response to a query about the remainder of the risk provision budget, 
Members were informed that the budget was still healthy, and all major risks 
should have now been revealed. The Chair thanked the team for their calm and 
active response to this development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee note the update.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a query, Members were informed that Equality, Diversity, and 
Inclusive data had recently been published and was currently being analysed. It 
was noted that further support would be explored for the LGBTQ+ community.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair thanked everyone for their inputs. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED– that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no   Para no 
x    x 
 



17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
There were none. 
 

18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no Non-Public City of London Police update. 
 

19. DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 
(DLUHC) ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE (RSI) HEADROOM FUNDING 
APPLICATION UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a verbal update of the Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee note the verbal update. 
 

20. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.43 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Davies 
Katie.Davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


